

No. 23-235, 23-236

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CATHERINE SHORT
Counsel of Record
SHEILA A. GREEN
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
PO Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 224-6675
kshort@lldf.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
 I. The FDA’s Removal of Safety Standards
 for the Use of Abortion Drugs Causes an
 Injury in Fact to the Conscience Rights of
 Respondents. 3
 A. Respondents Have Identified Several
 Members Who Have Already Been
 Harmed and Who Face Imminent Injury
 to their Consciences..... 3
 B. Federal Conscience Protections Are
 Inadequate to Protect the Consciences
 of Doctors in the Emergency Context..... 8
 C. The Ongoing Adverse Effect of the
 FDA’s Decision to Remove Safeguards
 Means the Harm to Respondents is Not
 Speculative..... 11
 II. Granting Standing to Respondents Will
 Not Result in an “Endless Parade of
 Suits”..... 17
 III. Aesthetic Harm Is an Additional Basis for
 Granting Standing to Respondents..... 19
 IV. Respondents Have Established
 Associational Standing. 23
CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.S.P.C.A. v. Ringling Bros. & Barnum & Bailey Circus</i> , 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Am. Bottom Conservancy v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 650 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Bryant v. Stein</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00077 (M.D. N.C. filed Jan. 25, 2023)	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	6, 10
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland v. Kreidler</i> , 860 Fed. Appx. 542 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	11, 12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	2, 16, 17
<i>Clean Wis. v. Env’t. Prot. Agency</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Clemens v. ExecuPharm Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 146 (3d Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Env’t. Prot. Agency</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20

<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	7
<i>GenBioPro, Inc. v. Raynes, et al.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-0058, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149195 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 24, 2023)	16
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Humane Soc'y. of U.S. v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n.</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	2, 23
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 3, 11
<i>Maddox v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 58 (2d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	11, 12
<i>Ohio Valley Env't. Coal., Inc. v. Hobet Mining, LLC</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. W. Va. 2010)	20

<i>Port Arthur Cmty. Action Network v. Tex. Comm’n. On Env’t. Quality</i> , 86 F.4th 653 (5th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar</i> , 513 F. Supp 3d 1113 (D. N.D. 2021).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Env’t. Prot. Agency</i> , 964 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	5
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	7
<i>United Food & Commer. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	2, 23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	8
Weldon Amendment to the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117- 328, § 507(d)(1), 136 Stat. 4459, 4908	8
Other Authorities	
Aimee Picchi, <i>Abortion Pill: Will Women in States with Abortion Bans Still Have Access?</i> , CBS News (June 29, 2022, 6:21 PM), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/abortion-pill- mifepristone-access-in-states-with-abortion- bans/	15
<i>FACT SHEET: President Biden to Sign Presidential Memorandum on Ensuring Safe</i>	

- Access to Medication Abortion*, The White House (January 22, 2023), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2023/01/22/fact-sheet-president-biden-to-sign-presidential-memorandum-on-ensuring-safe-access-to-medication-abortion/> (emphasis added) 16
- Rachel K. Jones, Elizabeth Nash, Lauren Cross, Jesse Philbin, Marielle Kirstein, *Medication Abortion Now Accounts for More than Half of All US Abortions*, Guttmacher Institute (February 24, 2022), <https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2022/02/medication-abortion-now-accounts-more-half-all-us-abortions>..... 13
- Rachel K. Jones, Marielle Kirstein, Jesse Philbin, *Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2020*, Guttmacher Institute (November 2022), <https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2022/11/abortion-incidence-and-service-availability-united-states-2020>..... 13
